2011 -- S 0774

LC02290

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JANUARY SESSION, A.D. 2011

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE TOWN OF WEST WARWICK

Introduced By: Senators Pinga, Shibley, and Maher

Date Introduced: March 24, 2011

Referred To: Senate Housing & Municipal Government

It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows:

1 SECTION 1. The town of West Warwick is hereby authorized by town council resolution

2 to delay the implementation of any statute or regulation which requires the installation of any fire

safety equipment or upgrades in any building, over which the town of West Warwick school

committee has jurisdiction or authority, for a period of five (5) years.

5 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage.

LC02290

3

4

EXPLANATION

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

OF

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE TOWN OF WEST WARWICK

1 This act would give the town of West Warwick the authority to delay the implementation or installation of fire safety equipment or updates in buildings over which the West Warwick 2 3 school committee has jurisdiction or authority for five (5) years. 4 This act would take effect upon passage. LC02290